BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

4 January 1996
93333-B0

Mr. George Muehleck
Woodward-Clyde Consultant
500 12th Street. Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Event at the City of Oakland, Municipal Service Center,
7101 Edgewater Drive - November 1995

Dear Mr. Muehleck:

This letter documents the groundwater monitoring activities performed by BASELINE at the
Municipal Service Center (MSC) in November 1995 (Figure 1). All field work was performed by
a BASELINE peoiogist. Sampling procedures and analytical results are summarized below.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES
Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2  MW-
5, MW-6. and MW-7 (Figure 2) on 20 November 1995, Sample bottles were provided by the
analytical laboratory. Groundwater sampling forms are provided in Attachment A. Sampling
procedures were performed as follows:

Monitored vapor in well casing using an HNu instrument upon opening well cap.
Measured product/water level and total depth of well from top of casing using dual-
interface probe; decontaminated probe by washing in TSP solution and rinsing with D]
Wwater.

Purged monitoring well using double diaphragm pump and new disposable hose: the
purge water was discharged into a 55-gallon drum.

Measured temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water.

Purged a minimum of 3.5 well volumes until parameters hagd stabilized.

Collected groundwater samples using new disposable PVC bailers after the water level
had recovered to at least 97 percent of original level,

Filled sample bottles for volatile organic analyses using volatile organic compound
attachments to minimize turbulence and to prevent air bubbles; filled other sample bottles
directly from bottom of bailer.

Collected duplicate sample from MW-6 (labeled sample MW-6A).

Submitied trip blank with samples (labeled MW-500).
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Stored labeled sample bottles in plastic cooler with blue ice; samples were picked up by
Chromalab laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures.
Labeled and secured $5-gallon drums containing purge and decontamination water.

Petroleum odor was identified during purging of MW-1, MW-5 and MW-6. Sulfur odor was
identified in MW-2.

Analytical Results

The analyses performed on each sample is summarized in Table 1, The samples were analyzed
by Chromalab, Inc., a State-certified laboratory located in Pleasanton. Analytical results for
groundwater monitoring events performed in April, July, and November 1995 are summanzed
in Tables 2 and 3. The laboratory report for this groundwater monitoring event is provided in
Attachment B.

MONITORING WELL SURVEY AND GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

On 20 November 1995, well locations, cap elevations, and top of casing elevations for monitoring
wells MW.3 and MW-4 were surveyed by Bates and Bailey (Figure 2). The elevations were based
on the City of Oakland Datum and a copy of the survey map was submitted to your office on 28
November 1995,

A groundwater leve] survey was conducted on 21 December 1995 to evaluate possible tidal influence
on groundwater flow direction and gradient. The survey included collecting two sets of water level
measurements on monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7; one set of water level measurements was
collected at the highest high tide and the second at the lowest low tide. The National Oceanic and
Air Administration projected the highest high and lowest low tides for the remainder of 1995 and
throughout 1996 to occur on 21 December 1995, Accordingly, that day was selected for assessing
tidal influence on shallow groundwater. The site groundwater elevation data are shown in Table 4
and groundwater elevation contour maps for the high and low tide are shown on Figures 3 and 4,
respectively.

The groundwater elevation contour maps were prepared with the assumption of a hydraulic connection
between all the monitoring wells. The groundwater flow gradient throughout the site was 0.01
foot/foot. At the northern portion of the site (MW-1 through MW-4), the calculated groundwater flow
direction was toward the northwest at approximately N4OW during low tide and N38W during high
tide. "At the southern portion of the site (MW-5 through MW-7), the calculated groundwater flow
dircction was toward the southwest at approximately S49W during low tide and S41W during high
tide.
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Review of the groundwater elevation data indicate that the groundwater levels observed in ‘the
monitoring wells are not significantly influenced by tidal fluctuations. Significant water elevation
differences were observed in monitoring wells located on either side of the dike that extends along
the western portion of the site. Elevation differences of about 0.7 foot between monitoring wells
MW-1 (west of dike) and MW-2 (east of dike), and about 1.5 feet between monitoring wells MW-6
(west of dike) and MW-5 (cast of dike} and MW-7 (east of dike) were observed.

Please contact us at your convenience if you have any questions regarding these groundwater
monitoring activities or need additional information.

Sincerely,
. , } {T. -l
A 4 - y i ._' I% r
LBl 1,@4—:‘; Az ﬁ{{(/ //Q, \/( /
Rhodora Del Rosario E}ne‘Nor av
Civil Engincer rincipal
Reg. Geologist No. 4009
RPD:YNicr
Attachments
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SITE LAYOUT | Figure 2
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS DURING HIGH TIDE - Figure 3
DECEMBER 1995
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS DURING LOW TIDE - Figure 4
DECEMBER 1995

o

Legend
MW-4
" o (0.43) MW-5 b Monitoring Well Location
{0.09 Groundwaler Elevation in Feet
Above City of OQakland Datum
s |5 e Groundwater Elevation Contour
m—————- Groundwater Flow Direction
Edgewater Drive
Admin, \
MW-2 Public MW-7
. MW.5
. (:0.21) Works | (62 o | Building | o P
e Building ] * No. § ———1
Crafts & Storage ? Lo
MW-1 ) 0.5
* (0.53) '
o MW-6
. - I Storage * ©0)
City of Oakland 2 Y
Municipal Service Center K
Oakland, California |
Note: Tabulated groundwater elevation data shown on Table 4. 0 200 Feet
Source: City of Oakland, MSC Purking, 6/27/74; Bates & Bailey Survey Maps, 7/14/95 and 11/21/95. BASELINE
933330 1272045




L e

TABLE 1
LABORATORY ANALYSES PERFORMED ON GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Oakland Municipal Service Center
November 1995

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - |~~~ | . = =  METALS! |
_ Gasoline | Diesel | Kerosene Motor Oil - _W';;;BT.E:X'{- ¢1 Cadmium. | Chromium | Lead . }. Nickel | Zinc
Location | (5030/8015) | (3510/8015) | (3510/8015) | (3510/8018) | "(8020) | ** (6010) | (6010) | (6010) | (6010) .| (6010}
MW-1 v -- - - v - -- v - -
MW-2 v -- - - v - - v -- -
MW.5 v v v v v v v v v v
MW-6 v v - - v v v v v v
MW-6A’ v v - e v v v v v v
MW-7 v v - -- v v v v v v
Trip Blank’ v - - -- v -- - - — -
Notes:  -- = Not analyzed.

Number shown in parenthesis indicates the EPA method used for anatysis.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

All samples for metals analyses were filtered in the laboratory.
Duplicate sample of MW-6.

Labeled MW-500 on chain-of-custody form.

N
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TABLE 2
METAL CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER
QOakland Municipal Service Center

Analyzed by EPA method 6010,

<x.x = Metal not identified at or above the laboratory reporting limit of x.x.

x.X = Concentrations detected above laboratory reporting limit.
Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for the most recent sampling event.

Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.

-- = No analyses performed.
6A = Duplicate sample of MW-6.

93333BGW.NS5-1/3/96

(mg/L)
Sample 1 _Dﬁté"‘: '_ Cadmmm ..;g:: “hror
MW-1 4/19/95 - -- <0.01 - -
7/27/95 -- -- <0.01 - -
11/20/95 - - <0.01 - --
MW-2 4/19/95 - - 0.10 -- --
7/27/95 -- -~ 0.67 - --
11/20/935 -- -- <0.01 -- -
MW-5 4/19/95 <0.005 <0.01 <(.0} <{.01 0.02
7/27/95 <(.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
MW-6 4/19/95 - -- 0.41 -- --
7/2771/95 - - <0.01 -- --
11720795 <0005 <(1.01 <(0.01 0.01 0.01
MW-6A 4/19/93 - - 0.39 -- -
7/27/95 -- - <0.01 -- -
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <(.01 0.02 <0.01
MWw-7 4/19/95 0.069 0.071 <0.1 0.08 0.04
7/27/9% <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.08 0.11
11/20/95 <0005 <(.01 <0.01 0.14 0.02
Notes: Groundwater samples were filtered by the laboratory prior to analysis.




TABLE 3
PETROLEUM AND ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER
Oakland Municipal Service Center

(mg/L) -
| TPHas | TPHas
Sample | Pate | Gasoling' | Kerosene® | Diese e nzel Y
MW-1 4/19/95 32 - - - 0.88 0.023 0.021
7/27/95 0.98 -- - -- - 0.13 0.0036 0.0014 6.0056
11/20/95 0.40 -~ - - = 0.09% * 0.0028 {.0011 0.0046
MWw-2 4/19/95] <0.05 -- - - .- 0.0018 |  <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
727951 <0.05 -- - - -- 0.0023 | <0.0005| <0.0005] <0.0005
11720095} <0.05 - -- -- -- 0.0022 { <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
T) MW-5 419/95| 14 - 0.88° - 47 0.49 oos1 | o061 | 12
727950 22 - 0.05° - 5.0 1.3 0.054° 1.8 2.4
11720795 8.9 <0.05" <0.05 <0.5 - 043 = 0.031 0.61 0.88
MW-6 4/19/95| 5.7 - 6.7 - - 0.04 <0.0008 [ 0.0039 [ 0.029
7/27/95 6.1 - 3.9 - -- 0.43 0.015 0.2 0.6
11/20/95°| 6.8 -- 0.85 - - 0.16 0.0iM6 0.008 0.24
MW-6A 4/19/95 30 - 7 - - 0.31 0.0031 0.0027 0.1
/27195 6.3 -- 2.6 -- - 0.42 0.015 0.2 0.6
11/20/95° 3.6 - 0.83 - -- 0.13 0.¢11 0.0044 0.2
MW-7 4/19:95] <0.05 - <0.05 - <1.0 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
772795 <0.05 - <0.05 - <1.0 <0.002"° | <0.002"| <0.002'°| <0.002"
1120005 <105 -- <3035 - - <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 0.0015
MW-300 4712951 <(.03 -- - -- - <0.0005 | <0.0005} <0.0005 | <0.0005
2795 <005 - - - -- <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.6005 | <0.0003
11/20/95] <0.05 - -- - - <0.0005 | <0.0005 0.0005 | <0.0003
Notes: TPH = Toial Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 4 Analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum 5 Laboratory report indicated sample chromatogram did not resemble
Hydrocarbons. chromatogram of any of the petroleum standards. Quantification listed in

-- = Compound not analyzed.

<x.x = Compound not identified at or above the
laboratory reporting limit of x.x

x.x = Concentrations detected at or above
laboratory reporting limit.

Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for
the most recent sampling event,

Sampling lecations are shown on Figure 2.
MW-500 = Trip blank sample.

' Analyzed by EPA Mcthod 5030/8015M.
* Anatyzed by EPA Method 35/G/8015M.
3 Analyzed by EPA Method 418.1.

93333BOW . NYS-13 96

the table was based on the laboratory®s diesel standard.

Unknown hydrocarbon in the diesel range was identified by the laboratory
at a concentration of 0.59 mg/L.

This sample was also analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA
Method 8240. Only BTEX was identified above the reporting limits.
Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was identified by the
laboratory at a concentration of 1.9 mg/L.

Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was identified by the
Jaboratory.

This sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA
Method 8240. No compounds were identified above the laboratory
reporting limits.




TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Oakland Municipal Service Center

December 1995

MW-1 10:25
17:21
MW-2 10:50 High 7.51 7.27 -0.24
17:20 Low 7.48 -0.21
MW-3 10:40 High 448 3.94 -0.54
17:38 Low 4.62 -0.68
MW-4 10:32 High 426 4.64 0.38
17:32 Low 421 0.43
MW-5 10:35 High 6.53 8.15 1.62
17:26 Low 6.53 1.62
MW-6 1¢:40 High - 7.88 7.93 0.05
17:36 Low 7.84 0.09
MW-7 10:50 High 6.94 8.48 1.54
17:33 Low 6.90 1.58

Notes: bgs = below ground surface
COD = City of Oakland Datum.
Water levels were surveyed on 21 December 1995.
Monitoring wells were surveyed by Bates & Bailey.

5333IBGW . NIS-1/396 '
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SITE LAYOUT Figure 2
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS DURING HIGH TIDE -

Figure 3
DECEMBER 1995
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS DURING LOW TIDE -

Figure 4
DECEMBER 1995
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project No:  A92%% ~ b0 weli No__ VN Date: H]%h(
Project Name: WNC -WisC Depth of Well from TOC (feet): 14 -8
Location: 110} Eﬂ’ﬂwm}} Well Diameter {inch):
Cakland. ChA Screened Interval (feet): G-15.%
Recorded by: WKS TOC Eeveation (feet): b X%
Weather Conditions: SVVW\’W{} Water Level from TOC (feet): & 'Og Time: g “) ;
Precip. in last v Product Level from TOC (feet): Time:___
5 days (inch): O Waier Level Measurernent: pvﬁ‘ﬂ mtﬁ’%‘a pyo pe
VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
(V98 - L.o¥  ayx( 0:08% pyxiiex7as= V.G gallons on one well volume.
Well Depth Water Level Well radius . gallons in 5§ well volumes.
%. % total gallons rernoved.
CALIBRATION:
Time Temp (*C) pH EC ( Adn bos 'a,rn)
Calibration Sland.?rd: 3:20 Lgﬁﬁ ‘-}-_00, 10. 6) 0,0 o
Before Purgymg: %: 7 {{_5 7.°0] 10.00 > |WD
After Purging: (1 0% |g.1'- Q.Mhﬂa '-}'900
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Cumulative
Gallons
Time Terp {°C) pH EC Removed Appearance
A
IG5 AR 10) ({goo {0 Shgathy hubid W] stenfpelarey
A110 4.1 3.05 o0 %0 clay {gehd foom oolor
15 2] (.49 1,000 &5 (1| eV jau Cclay
70 Ak 3.0 1,000 & W g ?
4-7% N4 ©.43 oo 5.5 Vi shantly rvig

W {Lb}follu m ' Aot

bump @0 = 024 qpren = Ogpm nadiliased

Water Level Afier Purging Prior to Sampling (feet): (.25 Time:_12& 7
Appearance of Sample; Gl ia h‘H\’[ furb /o Time: iz/—:—;!g
Duplicate/Blank No.: - . Time:

Purge Method:_POUPGe Al phigeoy gving W] ot dﬂsfos‘“’b‘% ey

Sampiing Equiprment: Disposablle PVC; bailer VOC Attachment: i W ‘PLS( VO}‘S

Sample Containers; Hvaa s i 7/'600 Y"\l Mh—c’ Wmeﬁ
Sample Analyses: m‘"ﬂﬂgbm‘\—f ¢ bm { W Laboratory: Ohmmlﬂb

Deconlamination Method: TSP and water, DI water rinse  Rinsate Disposal: Ul’m’n MWJJ

(3118591)

BASELINE Environmental Consulting * 5900 Hollis Street, Sulte D « Emeryvilie, CA 94608 = (415} 420-8686 « FAX (415) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project No: "/4‘7?37’% - B0 Well No.: MNI z Date: i ,ZOI%
Project Name; WhC —~ mSC Depth of Well from TOC (feet): i%. 7
Location; 1101 E&VJU‘\’WV Well Diameter {inch):
Oﬁ“@/nd/ M Screened Interval (feet): (- 1. ?
Recorded by: wWKS TOC Eleveation (feet): 1.7 (owk larat dM
Weather Conditions: S’M/ﬂm Water Level from TOC (feet): 7 Rasd Time: £.0 [é
Precip. in last Y Product Level from TOC (feet):____— Time;__
5 days (inch): o Water Level Measurement: D‘Vlﬁj- inter M Mbﬂ
VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
{( “.1 fiy — ( 7 49 fiY] x ( 0.08% f)’x3.14x 748 = 1.3% galions on one well volume.
Well Depth Water Level Well radius {r. gallons in 5 well volumes,
. 0 total gallons removed.
CALIBRATION:
Time  Temp(°C)  _pH_ _EC_
Calibration Standard:
Before Purging:
After Purginz: SF/L [\/WU‘/I
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Cumnlative
Gallons
Time Temp (*C} pH EC Removed Appearance
1€
924 (4.7 G .3% (4,800 10 Nery slighiy Jurbid [sulphur sdov
g:A 1 1.9 G- 45 wwoe o cleay [sulphuv edor
8:35 2.6 (.82 21,600 .0 TR
§:39 20.; .52 21,000 10 T
g4 2].0 .54 o0 4.0 v "
2 = 0.33 prm Hnv = fmm\[\u,uhﬁad
Waler l&vc] After Purging }‘jnor to Sampling (feet): 115 Time: OP 1214
Appearance of Sample; Sh ﬂ;hn\[ wing Time: \z" 5
Duplicate/Blank No.: NA Time: —
Purge Mcthod: DQM'?IC dmphmm ?W"P W(ﬂeﬂf Ais ?5&7b!f hese
Sampling Equipment: Du‘losable PVC ba1ler VOC Attachment: Ugffd M ‘/arb
Sample Containers: ?}HQQS, "‘900""\ thc m‘ﬂ{
Sample Analyses: I?H"lﬂgmw { ey Pb Laboratory: Chv walab

MW -7 Dyvm

Decontamination Method: TSP and water, DI water rinse _ Rinsate Disposal:

(311881)

BASELINE Environmental Consutting * 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D + Emeryville, CA 94608 = (415) 420-8686 » FAX (415) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project No: 4%2%% - BO Well No.: Mw’s Date: :]L [ZOM 5
Project Name:_ WWC - MsC Depth of Well from TOC (feet): 14-30
Location: F101| Edﬂc watesr Well Diameter (inch):

Qak| and(.' Screened Interval (feet): 4- 4.3
Recorded by: WIS TOC Eleveation (feet): 2.4% (1 N o{’ Oakland )
Weather Conditions: SUYH‘)? ' warm Water Level from TOC (feet): A8 Time: 4:05
Precip. in last Product Level from TOC (feet): T Time:_ "
5 days (inch): ¢ Water Level Measurernent: Dual tnber face Pane

!
YOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFOF& SAMPLING:
©.0%%

[ 14—30 fty — ( &A% ft)] x { 3L fi)?x 3.14 x 7.48 = 1.1 gallons on one well volume.
Well Depth Water Level Well radius S. 42 gallons in 5 well volumes.
' -2 total gallons removed.
CALIBRATION:
Time Temp (°C) pH EC
Calibration Standard:
Before Purging: gge— MN" }
After Purging:
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Curnulative
Gallons

Time Temp (°C) . _pH EC Removed Appearance

q: 45 Stast pompr

a:4% 21.% -3¢ %% 000 [:6 Clearr | Shomg Pehokeim Oder

A 9% 20. ¥ ¢, 40 10,800 4.6 a [ T 4

9: 64 214 ¢ 495 10,000 G0 a ] i 77

10:0% AR, &.94% [0, 000 ) U Y f iy

Pump rale: 0.%3 gdﬂm&/mr;vu'f‘f iy = 2-5'%131 in Wedl haaof

Water Level After Purging Prior 10 Sampling (feet): a7 Time:__1 &° £m
Appearance of Sample: Clear Time: 12° 45 P m
Duplicate/Blank No._ — Time______
Purge Method: Doubic d;QﬂnYM m pymp
Sampling Equipment:_Disposable PVC bailer VOC Attachment: ped 'fUl’ YOAS

Sample Containers: 3 Voﬁg, Z'Wmlrlamc bdmﬁs 1 i-1 !lf{"’ ambﬁ’@lﬂg ].G?'

Sample Analyscs: T'P”"FU; O'“C?Cf, md}arﬂtii ]BEY; Pb,(f} (UN',Eanboratory: Chrimalab ’
water g prvm MW-5

Decontamination Method: _ TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate Disposal:

(3/1891)

BASELINE Environmental Consulting = 5800 Hollis Street, Suite D » Emeryville, CA 84608 + (415) 420-8686 = FAX {415) 4201707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Project No: 6175’3’55 ~HoO Wall No.: Mw- Date: H!ZO]%
Project Name: W E Oaklamnd mdC Depth of Well from TOC (feet). 4.2
Location: 101 Edgcwalzy Well Diameter (inch): z
Oax-land, CA Screened Interval (feet): i 4-14.237
Recorded by: WKS TOC Eleveation (feet): 1-9% { &4 N o{,qu.]amd )
Weather Conditions: SU!’M\J ‘WW{ m Water Level from TOC (feet): ?Qfl Tuma:ai"l Zam
Precip. in last O Product Level from TOC (feet):_INONE  Time:_—
5 days (inch): Water Level Measurement: Dual lhf{ftl"-{ pYUDt
VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
(1523 4y (389 anx 0:08% ayxsiexres= I- 0% lons on one well volume.
Well Depth Water Level Wwell radivs 5./ gallons in § well volumes.
' &. O total gallons removed.
CALIBRATION:
Time Temp (°C) pH EC
Calibration Standard:
Before Purging: € M W" I
After Purging:
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Cumulative
(M”!hﬂ& Gallons

Time Temp (°C) pH EC Removed Appearance

1008

16:10 4.6 7-41 4, (00 4 Sheen On_?hm}e:s'\.'a\‘fr’

0, 203 144 450 20 Cla [Sligint_patroliann o]

{01 20.¢ T.9L 4,500 4.0 70

0 " 143 7.4% 4,400 4.0 y_ v

#

fomp rate: 0,55 gpm
Water Level After Purging Prior to Sampling (feet): 192
Appearance of Sample: Sl iﬂhﬂ‘\[ rhid Tine: 12410
Duplicate/Blank No.: WW MN’ ba. Time: [2:]/2
Purge Method: Double diaghraam pump W[ new dispouabie hose

Sampling Equipment: Disposab?le PVCjbai!e'r voC A!tachm_;nt: Used Pb"’ VOAS

Sample Containers: 5 V‘Gﬁ’g; Hﬁ’ﬁ’mhcv wme ] t-1 h‘f amber g m }Gl r

Sample Analyses: WH‘G’} bTEX| WH dlCSCh Me‘a&(m' ﬂb‘oﬁl(%y“‘ ) Chmm\ab
Decontamsination Mcthod: TSP and waler, DI water rinse Riﬁsate Disposal: DfUm MW G

ttno rwzofm? T
Timpe: 2:0 ?‘

(31891)

BASELINE Environmental Consutting * 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D » Emeryville, CA 94608 + (415) 420-8686 - FAX (415) 4201707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Praject No:_4%%3%% - BO wall no:_ NI F pate: Y 1! (20145
Project Name:_ WING —0ak|amd M3C Depth of Well from TOC (feet).__14:3 (measyye4 )
Location: 110} Ed“\f WaTer™ Well Diameter (inch): Z
Odland.  Ch Screened Interval (feet): 4-14.%
Recorded by: WS TOC Eleveation (feet): 2-48 ( UN o‘l’ Og ke lomd P)
Weather Conditions: un h\[ WA Water Level from TOC (feet): 7 44 Time: %0
Precip. in last Product Level from TOC (feet): lionﬂ Time:_—~
5 days (inch): 0 Water Level Measurement: Dual %ﬂéewlhh’ (face
TN j€
VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING: ?
[(_tt-7 4% fi) — ( 1.44 )] x ( 0.08% Ay x3.14x 748 = J 10 gzllons on one well volume.
Well Depth Water Level Well radius 5] gallons in 5 well volumes.
5.9 total gallons removed.
CALIBRATION:
'1"' e mp {* } QH EC
Calibration Standard:
Before Purging: -
After Purging: Sfe M W
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Cumulative
Gallons
Timg Temp (°C) oH EC Removed Appearance
10 44
104 AN .09 Zi0c___ 05 Aezn
1044 716 ¢-4) T/ R v
10: 5% 215 ©-40 11, 880 2.0 tean
|0 Gl 2.2 G. 24 1,000 4.4 et
11:02 2.% L.2% 1,000 5.9 Lean
s v 0.21g¢m
k’!mu, Otpm  Pume Py pas pe = g gf ysiz0
Water Level After Purging Prior to Sampling (feet): o Time:
Appearance of Sample: CUEAR, Time: f2:2%
Duplicale/Biank No.:._ Time:___
Purge Method: DOMMC deh bﬂélvr\ FU"“\)
Sampling Equipment:_Disposable PVC bailer VOC Attachment: b{SC’d h( VORS

Sample Containers: % vaAS | {- IHY}JthC bdfflq [ - 1lir gmbarqlqu JP')}”
Sample Analyses: T'Ph‘qat;a ‘me, M B.“Efj Pb, Cu (e Zn, Laboratory Chiomalab
Decontamination Method: _ TSP and water, DI water rinse  Rinsate Disposal: Dﬂ/h’} M- ks

(3/18/1)

BASELINE Environmental Consuling * 59800 Hollis Street, Sutte D » Emeryville, CA 84608 {415) 4208686 * FAX (415) 420-1707
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CHROMALAB, INC. FICEIVED

L)

P! R ¥ ot
Lot i i3 15%)

Ervironmental Services (SDB)
CHSELHE

November 29, 1995 Submission #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

5900 Hollis St., Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn: Rhodora Del Rosario

RE: Analysis for project 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck, number 93333-B0/92C04
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on November 20,

1995. They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as

described in the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or

equivalent methods for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was found in sample MW-6.

Kayvan Kimyai Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
510-420-1707 11728 {510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 KAYVAN 17:53:17 QCCOVER_1028
Federal ID #68-0140157

. Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was found in sample MW-6A.
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CHROMALAB, INC.
" AL Cc

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 21, 1995 Submiggion #: 9511307

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995

re: 2 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A M/6010

Sampled: November 20, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 21, 1895
Run: 947%-C Analyzed: November 21, 1995

REPCRTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

LEAD LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Sample ID {(mg/L) (mg /L) {(mg/L}) (%)
111292 MW-1 N.D. 0.01 N.D. 104
111293 MW-2 N.D. 0.01 N.D. 104
i oA -
M’ZQ &/ \\\ { \//f 1\ ‘;i‘! f/ 's/’//
Charlies Woolley John S. ,Labash
Chemist Inorganic Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

571

S10-420-1707 11729 (510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 N:QC3106 CHARLES 14:46:47
Federal |D #68-0140157




CHR :
i OMALAB, INC

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 27, 1995 Submission #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995

re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 30052 M/6010

SampleID: MW=5

Sample #: 111297 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 21, 1995
Sampled: November 20, 1995 Run: 9489-C Analyzed: November 22, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyte (mg /L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 111
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.01 N.D. 110
LEAD N.D. 0.01 N.D. 109
NICKEL N.D. 0.01 N.D. 111

N.D. 115

‘l i

ZINC N.D. 0.01

s e 7 o Ny by
éﬁi’ﬁ "-‘fr«.._- e f/’ C\-.?,Jr' :-/’2( .{}‘:u—"‘- ‘\K“f‘ 1\! | '.\ \\’j .
Charles Woolley  ° Johsi“S. fabash

I Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
i

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 NAQCI106 CHARLES 13:41 9%
Federal ID #68-0140157

510-420- 1007 11729
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CHROM :
| OMALAB, INC

Environmental Services (SDE)

November 27, 1995 Submission #: 9511307

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A

l Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
'Received: November 20, 1995

re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3005A M/6010

SampleID: MW=-6

Sample #: 111294 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 21, 1995
. Sampled: November 20, 1995 Run: 9489-C Analyzed: November 22, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK BPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
l Analyte (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg /L) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 111
CHROMIUM N.D,. .01 N.D. 110
LEAD N.D. 0.01 N.D. 109
I NICEKEL 0.01 0.01 N.D. 111
ZINC 0.01 0.01 NI.D. 115
NP R a ¥
' {* {,b( e L"‘“}?/AE-,‘ A H /a/ sy
v ' ‘,i-)‘:\ . ;., el
Charleg Woolley .‘}ohn .z: Labash
|Chemist itnorganic Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 N0 106 CHiarLEs %
Federal 1D #68-0140157

S10-420-1707 11726
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g CHROMALAB, INC

Environmental Services (SDB)

'November 27, 1995 Submission #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/S92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995

re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPZ 3005A M/6010

SampleID: MW~6A

Sample #: 111296 Matrix; WATER Extracted: November 21, 1995
Sampled: November 20, 1995 Run: 948%-C Analyzed: November 22, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte {mg/L} (mg/L) {(mg/L} (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 111
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.01 N.D. 110
LEAD N.D. .01 N.D. 108
NICKEL 0.02 0.01 N.D. 1131
ZINC N.D. 0.01 N.D. 115

(et i - [ T
Charles Woolley John S. Labash .
Chemist Inorganic Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1819 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 NAQC 1106 CHARLES 1343138
Federa! ID #68-0140157

R R

510421707 11729




CHRO :
I MALAB, INC

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

lNovember 27, 1995

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

' Atten:

Rhodora Del Rosario

Submission #:

9511307

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333~-B0O/92C0414A
'Received: November 20, 1995
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3005A M/6010
SampleID: MW-7
Sample #: 111295 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 21, 1995
l Sampled: November 20, 1995 Run: 948%-C Analyzed: November 22, 1995
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK SPIEKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
l Analvyte {(mg/L) {(mg/L) {mg/L) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 111
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.01 N.D. 110
LEAD N.D. 0.01 N.D. 109
. NICKEL 0.14 0.01 N.D. 111
4LINC 0.02 .01 N.D. 115
H ot
AL ﬂ‘?’ i s L o
l (e AL A2 //s/ " i

Charles Wooclley

Chemist

1
l.\ lii;;’\ 7 \‘Uf '\
John §&.i Tabash

Inorganic Supervisor

S10-420- 1767 11729

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1819 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096

Federal ID #6B-0140157

1040
N:QCI1106 CHARLES 13:31:28
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

' November 29, 1995 Submission #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995
re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis,

Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: November 20, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 27, 1995
Run: 9529-K Analyzed: November 28, 1995

Kerozene Diesel Motor 0il

Spl # Sample ID {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}
111257 MW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
For above sample: Un]/cnown hydrocarbons in the Kerosene range, conc.= 1800
ug/L.

Reporting Limits 50 50 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) -- 96 --

Kayvan Kimyai Alex Tan -

l Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane = Pieasanton, Caiifornia 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096 800

HQCH06 KAYYAN 17:35:49

510-420-1M77 §1129

Federal iD #68-0140157
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l November 29, 1995 Submigsion #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995

re: 3 samples for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: November 20, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 27, 1995
Run: 9529-K Analyzed: November 28, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

DIESEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Sample ID {ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (%)
111294 MW-6 850 50 N.D. 96
111295 MW-7 N.D. 50 N.D. 96
111296 MW-6A 830 50 N.D. 96

. :/"""— ~~ x'.ﬂ .
27y oz
Kayvan Kinmyai Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile {510) 484-1096 ) N B2
Federal ID #68-0140157 NHQEHO RAYVAN 17:39:45

510-420-1707 11129
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

' November 29, 1995 Submission #: 9511307
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL:
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Prcject: 7101 Edgewater/G.Muehleck Project#: 93333-B0O/92C0414A
Received: November 20, 1995

re: 7 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPAE 5030/8015M/602/8020

Sampled: November 20, 1995 Matrix: WATER
Run: 9551-1 Analvzed: November 27, 1995
Y

Ethyl Total
Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene - Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID (mg /L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L}) (ug/L)
111292 MW-1 0.40 99 2.8 1.1 4.6
111283 MW-2 N.D. 2.2 N.D, N.D. N.D.
111254 MW-6 6.8 160 4.6 8.0 240
111285 MW-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.5
1112%6 MwW-6A 3.6 130 11 4.4 200
111297 MW-§ 8.9 430 31 610 880
111298 MW-500 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.5 N.D.
Reporting Limits C.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Biank Result N.D N.D. N.D N.D. N.D
Blank Spike Result (%) 109 112 110 111 111
A 7l _. M
I’ /%é/&m% Loloat (o
Analyst Eric Tam, Lab Director

1220 Quarry L.ane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

™m
510-420-1707 11/2% N:QC1H106 BILLY 16:57:11
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CHROMALAB, INC.
"

Environmental Services (SDB)

OR NARRATIVE SUMMARY

Submission # 9511307

Project 7101 Edgewater/G. Muehleck, # 93333-B0/92C04

Sample I.D.: MW-5, MW-6 & MW-6A

1.0 The unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range is the last part
of the gas eluting for samples MW-5, MW-6 & MW-6A. See
attached chromatograms.

L

) '
? ’Qﬁy@bﬁff”/
féill Thonas
Quality Assurance Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Gasoline Chromatocaram
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diese] dnalysis
Jempla Namg : DIRSZL a1 HOOPEPM darpla §. GO -6%¢
FileName : D:\GSDUDIB&\THESDO?J&I

HMethod LB

Paga 1 nf 3
Date 11728793 11:37 aM
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diesel analysis
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diexel analysis

Campile Name @ 11207/Mwea Sample B: 111296 Page 1 ot |
FiluKame PODIGSUBDIBINTNIBU LS. 1 aw Date 1 J1/28790 ©7:31 v

M Lhiod : TLLESeLE Time of Injection: BL/20/7%9 Q636 W

Jtart Tiwe 0,00 min Fngd Tlmo 1 35,90 mln Low fuknt 1 (.00 oV igh Polnt : 000,00 @y
Ucate foctors 0.0 ot QIfoer) O Wy Plob Scaler 1000,0 my
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diesel analysis

Hample Wama : 11307/MW6 Swopla £ 111294

5 L cHamn t THAGLOUDRIBI\THZB012. raw Date ¢ 11/28/9% Q6130 PM
Time oi lojsction: 11/39/9% U5:34 M

Met hod i TOHIESELB
Start Ties : 0.00 mio End Tlma r 3500 min Low Peint @ C.00 mV
Scale Facturs .o Plor Offaett O mY Flof Zcales 1000,0 mV

Paga 1 of 1

Bigh Point : 1000.00 xv
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Saogple Naox :

13307 /v ? Jampla §: 111294 Pagae 1 of |}
FilaName i DAVOL00DE EBVTHZADL] . raw Date + 11/20/9% 05148 M
Mulhiod 1 TD)EZELD Time of Injectien: 11/28/%5 05:1% M
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CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

o )
Client Name 5/575&':2/ /L/C' Date/Time Received %Za/é;..- /é/@
Project WU B Lt AN USE Received by ”@yﬁt‘f/ﬁwe

Raference/Subm # :2—5.9'7-2/45"://307 Carrier name
Chac%gg%tad /7 S A Logged in by /%M ///'50/{5 .
by:_{ {/J//?;T fo/ Initials / Date

_ Signat\%e / ' Date Matyvix ¥ 72
Shipping container in good condition? NA __ Yes No
Custody  seals present on shipping container? Intact_ Broken  Yes_ ~ No
Custody seals on sample bottleg? Intact____ Broken_ __  Yes No
Chain of custody present? Yes \/ Ro
Chain of custedy signed when relingquished and received? Yas No
Chain of custedy agrees with sample labels? Yes No /
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes \/ No
Sampleg int=ct? Yes \/ o
Sufficient zample volume for indicated test? Yes \//‘ No
VOA wials have zaro headspace? ¥A___ Yes_ A\ No
Trip Blank received? HA Yes Ko \./
Ail samples recrerived within holding time? Yes V/ No
Containey tenq-w:n!'.ure?__/? 2 C_—
pH upon receipt _____rhi adjusted Check performed by:_ NA,
Any NO response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not
applicable, they sheould be marked NA.
Client contacted? V’J’-S Date contacted? {//2{/‘§~—S_
Person contacted? /@(ﬁﬁ/gf‘fq /),/ /@SM’E Contacted by?e
Regarding?

Comments:% 5/41’%/9&5‘ /Z.) (S = “771‘14:? Y SAALPLED //{/@W

Corrective I'xctioni_@m%’/g—é_/t’lﬁ 75’3% o dﬂ& ﬂM/ﬁz 5
Der Llnd™ 4 4
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SMPLRECD CK




o7 s

HASELINI

S9GO iloilis Streg

1, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

e
0

BASELINE Contact Person

/. o B G S BB WS N SN ND G SE OGP am Am)Em
L | h o J
. Turn-around Time \Jf?zmmvd

/.
Lab__¢ F- 18 roa kb ] Excgri Caok

Rhodoe, ek Boiarrs

(510) 420-8686 i p
Priject No, Progect Name and Location g‘ ~Q8~ §£ C_i- i::ﬂ: :5::15!1};“&: i
L LelENT Y BAGE .
45353 - B WWC Cajciomd MSC oo ‘:* E 372: E PiEs (1739495
Y A BEF #:25099
Sanpiers (Signaturgy: :nO F Edqt W ber Pryvs Gd’-bf%q %J EE ?‘: &; »?5' ET.
ﬁw/uw/ww NEL R IR '
[ / = O K |
| I ] — '
No of = o g 2
Sample 17} Con- ‘ = k- Remarks/ Detection
Nov Staiinn Date Media Depri tiners Coemposite Eimits
mu«p W20l | 1228 | Water - 4 ¥ ¥
MN-2 {105 | 1248 | Watr |- 4 X ¥
MW |ujeolag | [510 | watyr - 5 Ix!x ¥ ¥
Mal- n)zof% {2279 | Waizy - 5 X1y X ¥
MN-GA |wi2ok | 1302 water | - @c | 3P
Mw-500 H}zo;ﬁs 1% 32 | Watyy - 2. £
MW-5 | uj20ks 1290 | Warey - L x| KX X

Rebmquished by (Signature):

M@éﬁw

Daute Time

) Rota - 757223

K@ee'l:pt'd hy (Sw”mmre 0

% 7 Lw N

Date/Time
rel2o0fse ) ag

Conditions of Samples upon Arrival at
Laboratory:

LH‘:.Im quished by (Sianature):

Date/Time

V205 sy

hﬁcccivcd by (Stinature);

Fromaefat

Date/Time

Wfzefas o

1 Relmguished by {Signature):

Date/Tinge

Reccived by (Signatme):

Date/Time

Rimarks:

SEND INWICE
PIRECTLY | O

W OO D WAED ~Cuype
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